
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Energy and Environment 2
Dark Orchard All Persons Trail $1,000,000

David Gould

$1,000,000

$1,000,000 $300,000 from EA Fund

■

■

In addition to this $300,000 request from the Environmental Affairs Fund we have requested $500,000
in funding from CPA, $100,000 from Mass Trails and will be applying to Visitor Services Board as well.

DEE seeks to construct an All Persons Trail within Jenney Park that would be accessible to anyone
with mobility, visual or other impairments to enjoy nature. It would be the first publicly owned all
persons trail in Plymouth and located in a public park in the downtown area.

CPC



MEMO 
To: Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 

From: David Gould, Director of Energy and Environment 

Re: Dark Orchard Trail – Environmental Affairs Fund 

Date: July 21, 2025 

Dark Orchard All-Persons Trail Description 

The Dark Orchard All-Persons Trail will be the first publicly-owned and accessible All-
Persons trail in Plymouth. It will wind throughout the Dark Orchard parcels adjacent to 
Jenney Pond, beginning at the cul-de-sac at the end of Spring Lane. The trail will cross the 
existing open field and split at the wood line to begin the loop. The trail to the north will 
begin rising in elevation in compliance with ADA grade requirements, providing pleasing 
views of the property from high hill-side vantage points. It will begin curving to the south 
around a late 19th-century former trout hatchery and trout pond, then wind through the 
wetland resource area via a system of boardwalks before completing the loop at the initial 
split. A spur trail will diverge from the loop near the former trout pond and begin heading 
west towards Huntley Lane, where it will terminate at an overlook point of Jenney Pond. 
Visitors will then return the way they’ve come, back to the lower loop to complete the walk. 

Trails will meet ADA requirements throughout the system. Tread widths of 60” will be 
sustained throughout, with brush and deadfall cleared above the walking surface. 12-24” 
on either side will be cleared of brush, deadfall, branches, and trees 3” diameter at breast 
height (DBH) or less. An additional 12-16” beyond will be cleared of brush and deadfall 
only. These steps are taken to ensure the safety of trail users while decreasing 
maintenance demands. 

All-Persons Features 

Consultation with a certified landscape architect has determined the features that should 
be installed to assist differently abled persons with enjoying the trail and surrounding 
natural resources. Guide ropes along the walking trail with tactile features attached will 
allow visually impaired visitors to self-guide through the trail. The tactile features will 
represent a specific feature of the site- the sound of running water, seasonal features such 



as the smell of fragrant shrubs and flowers, the sound of spring peepers or chirping birds, 
and indicate the location of benches, intersections, and the start/end of 
boardwalks/bridges. Interpretive signage will feature braille and tactile maps. 

Engineering & Permitting 

Engineering of the site has been completed. Trail layout and design was provided by Timber 
and Stone, LLC in July 2024, with engineering of trails, boardwalks, and bridges completed 
by SLR Consulting in January 2025. 

A wetland delineation and report was completed in January 2024 in order to be available to 
both consultants prior to their beginning work.  

A Notice of Intent will be drafted and submitted to the Plymouth Conservation Commission 
in early 2026, with construction anticipated for winter 2026-2027. 

A MA Historic PNF was submitted in December 2024, and an intensive locational 
archaeological survey was required per MHC #RC.73485, received January 31, 2025. The 
Public Archaeological Laboratory (PAL) was secured to conduct the survey per MHC Permit 
4407 and completed their work in June 2025- no significant archaeological deposits were 
found, and a formal report stating such is expected on or around August 1st, 2025. 
Additionally, a hearing with the Plymouth Historical Commission was held on February 26th 
and March 26th, with the only recommendation being a minor change to the materials of the 
bridges and boardwalks. 

Funding 

Total anticipated project cost: $1,000,000 

Grants 

Mass Trails - $100,000 – award announcement expected any day 

VSB - $100,000 – not yet applied 

CPC - $500,000 – hearing on July 24 

Environmental Affairs Dedicated Funding Source - $300,000 





 
.APPLICATION FOR COMMUNITY PRESERVATION FUNDING 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
26 COURT STREET 

PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
Submit to:  Community Preservation Committee 

 
Name of Applicant/Contact Person:  Nathan Cristofori 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Sponsoring Organization/ Co-
Applicant if Applicable: 
 
 

  

Town of Plymouth- Department of Energy & Environment 
 
 

 
Mailing Address: 26 Court Street, Plymouth, MA 02360 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Daytime Phone: 508-747-1620 x10135 
Property Owner Name: 
Email: Town of Plymouth 

Email:  ncristofori@plymouth-ma.gov 

Project Name: Dark Orchard All-Persons Trail 

Date: 05/14/2025 
 

Total Project Cost CPA Funds Requested Cost Share Amount Cost Share Percent 
$1,000,000.00 
 
 

$500,000.00 $500,000.00 50% 
 
 

Assessor’s Map Number See Attached Assessor’s Lot/Parcel 
Number 

See Attached 

Deed Book Number See Attached Deed Page Number See Attached 

 
Attach separate sheet if more than one lot/parcel/deed book/deed page number 

Attach a copy of the Assessor’s Map(s) with the project parcel outlined (if appropriate for your project) 

See Attached 

 

 

CPA Category (YOU MUST CHECK OFF A MINIMUM OF ONE CATEGORY, but may identify more than one category, if applicable to your 
project)  

• Open Space     

• Historic Preservation          

• Recreation     

• Community Housing 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

mailto:ncristofori@plymouth-ma.gov
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PROJECT SITE VICINITY MAP:

PREPARED BY:

LOCATION MAP:

DARK ORCHARD TRAIL
JENNEY POND

PLYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS

PRELIMINARY DESIGN
MARCH 13, 2025

PREPARED FOR:
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH
26 COURT STREET
PLYMOUTH, MASSACHUSETTS 02360
508-747-1620 x 10135
CONTACT: NATHAN CRISTOFORI, PWS

LIST OF DRAWINGS
NO. NAME TITLE
00 -- TITLE SHEET
02 EX SITE PLAN - EXISTING CONDITIONS
03 SP SITE PLAN - CONTEXT AND TRAIL SECTIONS
04 SN SIGNAGE PLAN
05-07 LA-1 - LA-3 SITE PLAN - LAYOUT
08-10 GR-1 - GR-3 SITE PLAN - GRADING
11-13 DO-1 - DO-3 SITE PLAN - EARTHWORK
14 S&E SITE PLAN - SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROLS
15 SD-1 SITE DETAILS
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SLR  Engineering, Landscape Architecture, and Land Surveying P.C.
Registration No. 083112

195 CHURCH STREET, 7TH FLOOR
NEW HAVEN, CT 06510
203.344.7887
SLRCONSULTING.COM

1. PROPERTY AND TOPOGRAPHIC DATA HAS BEEN SUPPLIED BY PLYMOUTH ARCGIS AND
MASSMAPPER.

2. WETLAND SHAPEFILES WERE SUPPLIED BY THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH.

3. THE LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOULD BE CONFIRMED PRIOR TO BEGINNING
CONSTRUCTION.  CONTACT DIG SAFE (CALL 811) MASS.GOV/DIG-SAFE.

4. SLR INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF
MAPS AND DATA WHICH HAVE BEEN SUPPLIED BY OTHERS.

5. ALL UTILITY SERVICES ARE TO BE UNDERGROUND.  THE EXACT LOCATION, MEANS OF
CONSTRUCTION, AND SIZE OF SERVICE LINES ARE TO BE DETERMINED BY THE RESPECTIVE
UTILITY COMPANIES.

6. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

7. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL CONFORM TO THE TOWN OF
PLYMOUTH REQUIREMENTS.

8. THE USE OF RECLAIMED MATERIALS WILL NOT BE ALLOWED FOR THE BACKFILLING OF
AREAS WHERE 95% COMPACTION IS REQUIRED. THESE AREAS WILL REQUIRE THE USE OF
STRUCTURAL MATERIALS APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

9. THE PLANS REQUIRE A CONTRACTOR'S WORKING KNOWLEDGE OF LOCAL, MUNICIPAL, AND
STATE CODES.  ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN MATERIALS AND LOCATIONS SHOWN, AND LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE  BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE
EXECUTION OF WORK.  THE ENGINEER WILL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR COSTS INCURRED TO
IMPLEMENT OR CORRECT WORK WHICH DOES NOT CONFORM TO LOCAL CODE.

10. COMPLIANCE WITH THE PERMIT CONDITIONS IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF BOTH THE
CONTRACTOR AND THE PERMITTEE.

11. ALL FUEL, OIL, PAINT, OR OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION
SHOULD BE STORED IN A SECONDARY  CONTAINER AND REMOVED TO A LOCKED INDOOR
AREA WITH AN IMPERVIOUS FLOOR DURING NON-WORK HOURS.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH TOWN OF PLYMOUTH STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS AND
DETAILS. PROJECT SPECIFIC DETAILS SHALL PREVAIL.
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BORDERING LAND
SUBJECT TO

FLOODING (TYP.)

MEAN ANNUAL
HIGH WATER

BORDERING
VEGETATIVE WETLAND

JENNEY POND

INTERMITTENT WATER
COURSE (TYP.)

BEGIN BOARDWALK

REMOVE EXISTING

TRAIL FOLLOWS APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING CART PATH

APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF EXISTING STONE
RETAINING WALL TO

REMAIN

GULCH

BEGIN BOARDWALK

END BOARDWALK

BEGIN BOARDWALK

END BOARDWALK

5' WIDE STONE DUST TRAIL (TYP.)

9' CLEARING ALONG TRAIL AREA (TYP.)
CLEAR DEADFALL, BRANCHES, AND
TREES
3" CAL. OR LESS

AREA OF INVASIVE
PLANT REMOVAL

EXISTING SYCAMORE TREE TO REMAIN

EXISTING LAWN
TO REMAIN

(4) GRANITE BOLLARDS 10' DIAMETER STONE DUST SEATING AREA
BELOW SYCAMORE TREE

-(1) GRANITE SLAB BENCH
(PROVIDED BY TOWN OF PLYMOUTH)

N 2808517.4175
E 883637.0436

Δ=42°02'21"
R=40.00'
L=29.35'
CB=N12°29'04"E
CH=28.70'

Δ=55°20'12"
R=40.00'
L=38.63'
CB=N19°22'50"W
CH=37.15'

Δ=52°51'10"
R=40.00'
L=36.90'
CB=N73°28'30"W
CH=35.60'

Δ=59°50'19"
R=12.00'
L=12.53'

CB=N69°58'56"W
CH=11.97'

N40°03'46"W
36.91'

Δ=99°05'02"
R=35.13'
L=60.74'
CB=N89°36'17"W
CH=53.45'

Δ=54°20'15"
R=53.79'
L=51.02'
CB=S68°01'20"W
CH=49.13'

AREA  A  - DROP OFF

AREA  B  - OPEN LAWN

AREA  C  - WOODLAND ENTRY

AREA  D  - CLIMBING TRAIL

AREA  E
- BOARDWALK CROSSING

PROPOSED TREE LINE (TYP.)

AREA  P  - WOODLAND
GATHERING NODE

AREA  O  - THE BOARDWALK

PROPOSED
RETAINING WALL

Δ=61°45'12"
R=32.50'
L=35.03'
CB=N83°28'01"E
CH=33.36'

S42°12'18"E
29.32'

Δ=9°47'00"
R=210.00'
L=35.86'
CB=S37°18'48"E
CH=35.81'

S39°08'07"E
62.23'

Δ=17°42'10"
R=102.50'

L=31.67'
CB=S47°59'13"E

CH=31.54'

Δ=27°04'57"
R=52.50'
L=24.82'
CB=S43°17'49"E
CH=24.59'

Δ=71°29'10"
R=17.50'
L=21.83'

CB=S05°59'14"W
CH=20.45'

N 2808532.9803
E 883500.8645

N 2808506.0226
E 883683.0284

N 2808468.5075
E 883685.2223

N 2808430.9061
E 883684.3173

N 2808318.7272
E 883680.3188

N 2808399.5655
E 883656.0793

N 2808526.6759
E 883482.8634

5' WIDE STONE DUST TRAIL

(2) ACCESSIBLE PICNIC TABLES
(PROVIDED BY TOWN OF PLYMOUTH)

POST AND ROPE RAILING (TYP.)

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PROPOSED CULVERT

SPRING LANE

5'

LAWN

N 2808549.6701
E 883494.7939

EXISTING EVERGREEN TREES TO REMAIN

RECYCLED BRICK PAVERS
(SEE DETAIL)

(2) GRANITE SLAB BENCHES
(PROVIDED BY TOWN OF PLYMOUTH)

5'

7'
-1

/4
"

(T
YP

.)

R=13'

MULCH SEATING AREA

POST AND ROPE RAILING (TYP.)

Δ=85°11'14"
R=12.00'
L=17.84'
CB=N25°51'28"E
CH=16.24'

N 2808291.6234
E 883678.2382

SEE DETAIL FOR BOARDWALK DIMENSIONS

N 2808270.3695
E 883661.6554

N 2808478.2257
E 883814.0842

N 2808445.8856
E 883835.3915

N 2808456.3761
E 883827.3992

N 2808404.2984
E 883874.4927

N 2808351.2145
E 883943.5276

N 2808332.0956
E 883955.2462

N 2808297.4469
E 883974.7302

N 2808234.0868
E 883595.1911
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EX.
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LAYOUT NOTES
1. SLR INTERNATIONAL ACCEPTS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR MAPS

AND DATA THAT HAVE BEEN PREPARED AND SUPPLIED BY
OTHERS.

2. DIGITAL FILES CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE SELECTED
CONTRACTOR.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE
FIELD PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY AND PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF ANY
IMPROVEMENT. ANY IMPROVEMENTS INSTALLED INCORRECTLY
DUE TO A PLAN DISCREPANCY THAT WAS NOT FIELD CHECKED
AND BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT WILL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED AT THE
CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

4. SIDEWALKS SHALL INCORPORATE EXPANSION JOINTS, SCORE
JOINTS, AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PER DETAILS, TYPICALLY
NO MORE THAN 144 SQUARE FEET SHALL BE A CONTIGUOUS
SLAB.

LEGEND

ROUTE GEOREFERENCED FROM INFORMATION
RECEIVED BY TOWN OF PLYMOUTH

GPS ROUTE COLLECTED ON OCTOBER 10, 2024
(BY SLR CONSULTING)

INTERMITTENT WATER COURSE

BORDERING VEGETATIVE WETLAND

50' WETLAND BUFFER

100' WETLAND BUFFER



32

30

28

28

30

32

28

30

32

34

38

40 42

44

46

48

50

52

54

5630

40

80

70

50

60

60

55

60 65

70

75

80

55

50

45

40

55

60

50

47

45

40

35

28

28

25

27

35

31

55

60

65

70

53

54 57
59

61

56

55

58

57
56

53

51
49

48

46

59

58

48

51

52

53

43
45

46

41

42

43
44

39

38

37

36

35

38

36

35

32

34

28

29

27

27

BORDERING
VEGETATIVE WETLAND

FL
O

W

MULCH SEATING AREA
(1) GRANITE BENCH

REMOVE EXISTING
CULVERT

EX
IS

TI
NG

RI
LL

EX
IS

TI
NG

RI
LL

EX
IS

TI
NG

RI
LL

BEGIN BOARDWALK

MULCH EXISTING OVERLOOK AREA

TRAIL FOLLOWS
APPROXIMATE LOCATION
OF EXISTING CART PATH

END BOARDWALK

5' WIDE STONE DUST TRAIL (TYP.)

EX
IS

TI
NG

RI
LL

EX
IS

TI
N

G
R
IL

L

AREA  F
- CART PATH

AREA  G
- NORWAY MAPLE LOOKOUT

AREA  H
- STEADY CLIMB

AREA  I
- GULLY TRANSITION

AREA  J  -  RILL TRAVERSE

AREA  K  - TRAIL CONVERGENCE

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

PROPOSED TREE LINE

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

Δ=22°33'29"
R=224.45'

L=88.37'
CB=S20°21'07"E

CH=87.80'

Δ=64°02'19"
R=50.01'
L=55.90'
CB=S00°18'43"E
CH=53.03'

Δ=19°41'34"
R=115.00'
L=39.53'
CB=S41°33'25"W
CH=39.33'

N 2808145.8922
E 883523.1442

N 2808234.1262
E 883595.1500

N 2808169.6154
E 883884.1960

N 2808202.8816
E 883900.0682

(2) GRANITE BENCHES

END BOARDWALK
PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

POST AND ROPE RAILING (TYP.)

POST AND ROPE RAILING
(TYP.)

N 2808103.0440
E 883914.5192

N 2807978.7623
E 883919.8500

N 2807981.8286
E 883917.3956

N 2807975.1911
E 883901.8787N 2807971.0366

E 883902.3555

N 2807978.1759
E 883868.4711

N 2807980.5947
E 883894.1965

N 2807986.6808
E 883874.6390

N 2807994.1696
E 883813.2232

N 2808007.4649
E 883764.9894

N 2808031.7520
E 883725.2125

N 2808018.4482
E 883759.8245

N 2808043.7415
E 883700.4299

N 2808053.4841
E 883683.1718

N 2808037.4447
E 883692.6120

N 2808021.5961
E 883724.5596

N 2808065.5103
E 883663.0068

N 2808063.7769
E 883647.7205

N 2808091.8378
E 883624.6288

N 2808127.5125
E 883550.4396

AREA  O  - THE BOARDWALK

N 2808192.7017
E 883547.4896

N 2808156.4745
E 883525.2638

N 2808151.4401
E 883514.3024

N 2808120.0784
E 883575.9820

N 2808114.2001
E 883586.8376

R=11'

N 2808195.5286
E 883546.0715

N 2808183.0604
E 883536.2965

9' CLEARING ALONG TRAIL AREA (TYP.)
CLEAR DEADFALL, BRANCHES, AND
TREES
3" CAL. OR LESS
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MEAN ANNUAL
HIGH WATER

BORDERING
VEGETATIVE WETLAND

INTERMITTENT WATER
COURSE (TYP.)

JENNEY POND

REMOVE EXISTING
CULVERT

MULCHED LEVEL OVERLOOK AREA

BRIDGE CROSSING

REMOVE EXISTING JAPANESE KNOTWEED

FL
OW

FLOW

SHALLOW CHANNEL

END BRIDGE

REMOVE EXISTING

BEGIN BRIDGE

5' WIDE STONE
DUST TRAIL

(TYP.)

N 2808201.7711
E 883160.5219

AREA  L  - WETLAND WALK

AREA  M  - BRIDGE CROSSING

AREA  N  - CLIMB TO OVERLOOK

POST AND ROPE RAILING (TYP.)

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL

N 2808195.5286
E 883546.0715

N 2808147.4930
E 883405.4801

N 2808160.0123
E 883499.0395

N 2808087.8029
E 883351.7460

N 2808104.0726
E 883298.2943

9' CLEARING ALONG TRAIL AREA (TYP.)
CLEAR DEADFALL, BRANCHES, AND
TREES
3" CAL. OR LESS

Δ=63°26'13"
R=50.30'
L=55.69'
CB=S36°22'41"W
CH=52.89'

Δ=55°41'55"
R=150.83'
L=146.62'

CB=N82°53'49"W
CH=140.92'

Δ=64°32'09"
R=17.15'
L=19.32'

CB=S36°55'39"W
CH=18.31'

N28°17'57"W
44.75'

Δ=44°46'52"
R=15.00'
L=11.72'

CB=N50°41'23"W
CH=11.43'

Δ=74°39'02"
R=35.00'
L=45.60'

CB=N65°37'28"W
CH=42.44'

Δ=70°38'07"
R=40.00'
L=49.31'

CB=N67°37'56"W
CH=46.25'

(1) GRANITE BENCH (PROVIDED BY TOWN OF PLYMOUTH)
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2:1 VEGETATED SLOPE

±88' LF
BOULDER
RETAINING
WALL

2:1 VEGETATED SLOPE

12.3'

23
.8

4'

14
.05

'

PROPOSED TREE LINE

MATCH LINE AND GRADE OF ASPHALT

TW:49.7
BW: 47.3
(2.4' HT.)

TW: 52.0
BW: 50.0
(2' HT.)

TW: 53.0
BW: 50.0
(3' HT.)

TW: 52.0
BW: 49.0
(3' HT.)

TW: 48.7
BW: 45.0
(3.7' HT.)

TW: 49.0
BW: 48.0
(1' HT.)

TW: 46.7
BW: 44.5
(2.2' HT.)

TW: 49.7
BW: 46.5
(3.2' HT.)

TW: 46.0
BW: 45.0
(1' HT.)

±70' LF BOULDER RETAINING WALL

TW:48.5
BW: 48.0
(12' HT.)

5% VEGETATED SLOPE

2.7%

2%

2.6%

5.5
%

3.8%

2%

3.7
%

4.3
%

2%

1%

7.5%

6%

3%

4.
5%

1%

BOARDWALK

1%

BOARDWALK

EX.

EX.

EX.

7.5%

2.5%

7.7%
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1. TRAIL SLOPES SHALL BE 1:20 (5%/ A MAXIMUM OF 8% PER FEDERAL
GUIDELINES FOR UNIVERSAL ACCESSIBLE TRAILS) AND THE CROSS SLOPES
SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:50 (2%).

2. IN ALL CASES IN WHICH PROPOSED ROADS, SIDEWALKS AND CURBING
WILL BE TIED INTO EXISTING ROAD/SIDEWALK AND/OR CURBS THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH THE LINE AND GRADE OF THE EXISTING
CONDITION.

3. TAKE NOTE TO PROTECT ROOT ZONES OF EXISTING TREES DURING
CONSTRUCTION AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND AS ENCOUNTERED IN THE
FIELD.

GRADING NOTES: NOTES FOR EXCAVATION WITHIN ROOT PROTECTION ZONES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT A CERTIFIED ARBORIST, LICENSED IN THE
STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS  PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF THIS WORK.

2. THESE NOTES APPLY TO ANY PROPOSED EXCAVATION WITHIN THE CRITICAL
ROOT ZONE OF MATURE TREES NOT IDENTIFIED FOR REMOVAL.

3. IF ROOT PRUNING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL ONLY BE PERFORMED UNDER THE
DIRECTION AND SUPERVISION OF AN ARBORIST. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION A
VISUAL INSPECTION AND ASSESSMENT OF THE TRAVEL IMPACTS TO LARGE
TREES (TO REMAIN) MUST BE COMPLETED TO DETERMINE THE POTENTIAL FOR
TRAIL RELOCATION.
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EARTHWORK EXISTING TO PROPOSED GRADE
CUT ±566 CU. YDS.
FILL ±1,037 CU. YDS.

NET FILL ±471 CU. YDS.
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EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

SF SILT FENCE
1. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROLS SHALL BE INSPECTED AT LEAST ONCE A WEEK AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF THE END OF A

STORM WITH A RAINFALL AMOUNT OF 0.5 INCH OR GREATER. A LOG OF SUCH INSPECTIONS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THE
SITE.

2. THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE MODIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE DIRECTION OF LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT AND THE TOWN'S DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE AS NECESSITATED BY CHANGING SITE CONDITIONS

3. INSPECTION OF THE SITE FOR EROSION SHALL CONTINUE FOR A PERIOD OF THREE MONTHS AFTER COMPLETION WHEN
RAINFALLS OF ONE INCH OR MORE OCCUR.

4. ALL DEWATERING WASTE WATERS SHALL BE DISCHARGED IN A MANNER WHICH MINIMIZES THE DISCOLORATION OF THE
RECEIVING WATERS.

5. THE SITE SHOULD BE KEPT CLEAN OF LOOSE DEBRIS, LITTER, AND BUILDING MATERIALS SUCH THAT NONE OF THE ABOVE
ENTER WATERS OR WETLANDS.

6. A COPY OF ALL PLANS AND REVISIONS, AND THE SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON-SITE
AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES
CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES

HB

ECB

HAY BALES

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET

5.

4.

3.

2.
1.

NOT TO SCALE

1. PREPARE SOIL BEFORE INSTALLING BLANKETS, INCLUDING
APPLICATION OF LIME, FERTILIZER, AND SEED.

2. BEGIN AT THE TOP OF THE SLOPE BY ANCHORING THE
BLANKET IN A 6" DEEP BY 6" WIDE TRENCH. BACKFILL AND
COMPACT THE TRENCH AFTER STAPLING.

3. ROLL THE BLANKETS DOWN THE SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION
OF THE WATER FLOW.

4. THE EDGES OF PARALLEL BLANKETS MUST BE STAPLED
WITH APPROXIMATELY 2" OVERLAP.

5. WHEN BLANKETS MUST BE SPLICED DOWN THE SLOPE,
PLACE BLANKETS END OVER END (SHINGLE STYLE) WITH
APPROXIMATELY 6" OVERLAP. STAPLE THROUGH OVERLAP
AREA, APPROXIMATELY 12" APART.

REFER TO GENERAL STAPLE PATTERN GUIDE IN TENSAR-NORTH
AMERICAN GREEN CATALOG FOR CORRECT STAPLE PATTERN
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SLOPE INSTALLATIONS.

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET

SILT FENCE

36"

MIN. 6" INTO SOIL

12
"

FLOW

TYPICAL FENCE POST

OR APPROVED EQUAL

AMOCO PROPEX SILT STOP
SEDIMENT CONTROL FABRIC 

BURY END OF FILTER FABRIC

100
o

EXISTING GRADE

NOT TO SCALE

NOTE:
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE AVAILABLE ON-SITE A MIN. OF 300 LINEAR FEET OF SILT FENCE FOR
USE IF REQUIRED BY FIELD CONDITIONS.

TWO STAKES PER
BALE

STRAWBALE BARRIER PROTECTION

UPON ESTABLISHMENT OF GROUND COVER ON DISTURBED AREAS 

WHEN SEDIMENTATION DEPOSITS REACH WITHIN 3" OF THE TOP OF 

BALES SHALL BE ONLY USED AS A TEMPORARY BARRIER AND FOR 

WITHOUT A TRENCH IF GOOD GROUND CONTACT IS MADE.  REMOVE 
TIGHTLY BUTTED TOGETHER.  BALES CAN BE SUCCESSFULLY PLACED 

SEDIMENTATION DIRECTLY BEHIND FIRST ROW OF BALES AS 

HEAVY BRUSH AND FILL ALL VOIDS WITH LOOSE STRAW.

THINLY SPREAD UPON ESTABLISHED GROUND COVER.
REMOVED AND USED AS MULCH.  ANY SEDIMENTATION WILL BE 
AND WHEN DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, STRAWBALES WILL BE 

BALES, REMOVE SEDIMENTATION OR ADD ADDITIONAL BALES ON 

DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

NO LONGER THAN 60 DAYS.

4.

2.

3.

ENTRENCH BALES TO A
DEPTH OF 2" TO 4"

PLACE BALES SO BINDINGS
ON BALES ARE PARALLEL

TO THE GROUND

FILL VOIDS WITH
 LOOSE STRAW

IDEALLY, BALES SHOULD BE ENTRENCHED 2 TO 4 INCHES AND 1.

FLO
W

BACKFILL AND COMPACT
EXCAVATED SOIL ON
UPHILL SIDE OF BALES

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:



5' WIDE STONE
DUST TRAIL
(SEE DETAIL)

1' TRAIL SHOULDER3' TRAIL SHOULDER

3' HT. POST AND ROPE RAILING
(SEE DETAIL)

BOULDER RETAINING WALL
(SEE DETAIL)

EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED GRADE

BACKSLOPE NO GREATER THAN
45 DEGREES, DISTRIBUTE
ORGANIC MATERIAL OVER

EXPOSED SOIL

EXCAVATED SOIL

FILL SOIL

9'-0" WIDE CLEARING LIMITS
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STACKED SALVAGED GRANITE BENCHES
NOT TO SCALE

4" (TYP.)

BOULDER RETAINING WALL
NOT TO SCALE

POST AND ROPE RAILING (PRELIMINARY DESIGN)
NOT TO SCALE

12
"

ACCESSIBLE TRAIL CROSS SECTION
NOT TO SCALE

STONE DUST TRAIL
NOT TO SCALE

3"
8"

COMPACTED SUB GRADE

COMPACTED DENSE GRADED
CRUSHED STONE MEETING SECTION
M1.03.0 TYPE C

3
8" CRUSHED STONE SURFACING INSTALLED 6"-10"
IN DEPTH WITH OUTSLOPING GRADES OF 2% AND

SUSTAINABLE RUNNING GRADES OF 5%-8%

NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC. WRAP
UP SIDES OF BASE

SHELF

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE PRODUCT SAMPLE FOR APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
2. TRAIL SHALL BE SLOPED TO SHED WATER
3. TOPOSOIL AND MULCH WITH NON-DYED CEDAR MULCH ALONG APPX 24" EACH

SIDE OF TRAIL

4"

6"

6" 5'-0"

PITCH 2%

INSTALL A LAYER OF GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC OVER CRUSH MATERIAL OR
UNDISTURBED SOIL AS NEEDED.

EXCAVATED MATERIAL USED TO
SUPPORT SURFACING

FINISH GRADE

2 
1 2"

3'
-0

"
2'

-6
"

1'
(TYP.)

4"

3'
-6

"
(T

YP
.)

6'-6" O.C. OR AS INDICATED

ELEVATION

3000 PSI CONCRETE
SONOTUBE AT ALL
POST

4" SQ. CEDAR WOOD POST

POLYESTER ROPE

SECTION

2 14" DIA. POST HOLE TO
RECEIVE POLYESTER ROPE

1' TRAIL

NOTE:  EXP. JOINTS
20' O.C. MAX , SCORE
JOINTS 5' O.C. TYP.
(SEE JOINT DETAILS)

CEMENT CONCRETE EXPANSION JOINT
NOT TO SCALE

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT AT ALL CONSTRUCTION JOINT, SAWCUT,
AND OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE ABUTTS EXISTING CONCRETE.

1/2"x24"L PLASTIC SLEEVE & DOWEL (12" O.C)

FINISHED GRADE

3/8" WIDTH FIBER BOARD & POLYETHYLENE
JOINT FILLER. JOINT FILLER SHALL BE 1" DEPTH

C
O
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E 
PA
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EM
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N
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ET
A
IL

CONCRETE PAVEMENT SECTION (SEE DETAIL)

SCORE JOINT - SAWCUT
NOT TO SCALE

1" DEPTH SAWCUT

NOTES:
1. PROVIDE PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT AT ALL EXPANSION JOINTS AND

OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE ABUTS EXISTING CONCRETE.

C
O

N
C
R
ET

E 
S
ID

EW
A
LK

S
EC

TI
O

N
 S

EE
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ET
A
ILCHAIR SUPPORT

NOTES:

1. CONCRETE TO BE 4,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. TO BE USED IN ALL LOCATIONS WHERE PROPOSED CONCRETE
WALKS ABUT PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL A 4'x4' SAMPLE PANEL FOR APPROVAL BY LANDSCAPING ARCHITECT AS
NOTED ON THE PLANS. APPROVED PANEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND PROTECT FOR THE DURATION OF
THE PROJECT.

COMPACTED DENSE GRADED CRUSHED
STONE MEETING SECTION M1.03.0 TYPE C

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
NOT TO SCALE

CEMENT CONCRETE, 4000 PSI,  3/4", 610
MEETING MASSDOT MATERIAL M4.02.00
WITH 5%-7% AIR ENTRAINMENT, 6x6
W2.9xW2.9 W.W.F. EPOXY COATED
WELDED WIRE FABRIC SET ON CHAIRS

TEXTURED SURFACE VARIES,
REFER TO PLAN

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CONCRETE SHALL BE DRY-SHAKED COLORED
WITH L. M. SCOFIELD COMPANY LITHOCHROME
COLOR: PER MOCK-UP PANEL CHOSEN COLOR
BY L. M. SCOFIELD
280 PARK AVE.
RUTHERFORD, N.J. 07070
PH: 201-672-9050
FX: 201-672-9052

FINISHED
GRADE

8"
5"

2 
1/

2" 2" 2"

12
"

42
"

GRANITE POST (ROCK
FACE - FOUR SIDES)

FINISHED GRADE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

DENSE GRADED CRUSHED
STONE FOR SUBBASE

MEETING M2.01.7

CEMENT CONCRETE, 4000
PSI, 3/4", 610, WITH

5%-7% AIR ENTRAINMENT

SECTION VIEW

6"6"

42
" GRANITE POSTS AS MANUFACTURED BY

SWENSON GRANITE

STONE: WOODBURY GRAY
STYLE: 6" SQUARE X 7'
FINISH: ROCK FACE - FOUR SIDES

GRANITE BOLLARD
NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE MORTAR

CORE DRILL GRANITE AND
EPOXY WITH 4" LONG / 12"
DIA. STEEL DOWELS (AS
SHOWN) TO SECURE
GRANITE PIECES TOGETHER

FINISHED GRADE
MATERIAL VARIES
(SEE PLAN)

FLAT SIDE OF
GRANITE SLAB (TYP.)

SALVAGED GRANITE SLABS
(PROVIDED BY TOWN OF

PLYMOUTH)

24" - 36" BOULDERS (MIN.) PROVIDE
BATTER ON COURSES

EXISTING GRADE

PROPOSED GRADE

COMPACTED DENSE GRADED CRUSHED
STONE MEETING SECTION M1.03.0 TYPE C

FINISHED GRADE
MATERIAL VARIES
(SEE PLAN)

4" SQ. CEDAR WOOD POST

12
"

2 
1 4"

 P
O

S
T 

H
O

LE
S

PLASTIC BEADS

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

NOTES:

SPECIFIC ADA SIGNAGE, TACTILE MARKINGS, FENCING AND
TRAIL TOUR BOOKLET TO BE DESIGNER DURING FINAL
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT PHASE.



5/4 RANDOM WIDTH NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT 
DECKING: CEDAR, BLACK LOCUST, OR WHITE OAK  

CRIB STONES SET TO RAISE 
GRADE UP TO BRIDGE

DECKING SCREWS INSTALLED 2 PER STRINGER

UNDISTURBED SOIL

UNDISTURBED SOIL

1-1/2” CRUSHED STONE SET UNDER 
SILLS AS NEEDED  

UNIVERSALLY ACCESSIBLE BRIDGE WITH CURBING- 
PLAN AND ELEVATION VIEW

STABLE SURFACING INSTALLED FLUSH WITH 
END OF BRIDGE

4 X 4 RANDOM LENGTH NATURALLY ROT 
RESISTANT CURBING; CEDAR, BLACK LOCUST, 
OR WHITE OAK 1 1/2” SPACING BETWEEN CURBING

I/2” - 1 1/2” BEETWEEN CURBING AND EDGE OF DECKING

SCUPPERS PLACED 3 PER LENGTH OF CURBING 3” FROM ENDS AND ON 
CENTER UNLESS LENGTH OF CURBING IS UNDER 4’ OR OVER 12’ (ADD OR 
SUBTRACT SCUPPERS AS NECESSARY) 

S4



2X8 PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS  

5’ USABLE WIDTH

6 X 6 PT SILLS

JOISTS INSTALLED AT 16” ON 
CENTER OR LESS

JOISTS MOUNTED TO SILLS WITH 
HURRICANE CLIPS OR ANGLED 
STEEL

1/2x10” CARRIAGE BOLTS

HEADERS AND ROT 
BOARDS MOUNTED TO 
JOISTS WITH TIMBERLOK 
SCREWS

UNIVERSALLY ACCESSIBLE BRIDGE WITH CURBING- 
FRAMING PLAN

30 DEGREE CUT ALONG FACE OF 
CURBING 1/3 FROM TOP

2 X 4 X 4 CEDAR, BLACK 
LOCUST, OR WHITE OAK 
SCUPPERS MOUNTED TO 
CURBING WITH 3’ SCEWS 

4 X 4 RANDOM LENGTH NATURALLY ROT 
RESISTANT CURBING; CEDAR, BLACK LOCUST, 
OR WHITE OAK

1/4” - 1/2” ROUTED EDGE 
OF CURBING

1/2” - 1 1/2”

INSTALL LENGTHS OF 2X4 PT 
UNDER DECKING AND FASTEN 
CARRIAGE BOLT WITH A 
WASHER, LOCK WASHER, AND 
NUT 

BLOCKING INSTALLED 
MID-LENGTH BETWEEN 
SILLS AND AT JOINTS 
BETWEEN JOISTS OVER 
THE SILLS.

2X4 PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS  

5’ BETWEEN BLOCKING

S5



2 X 4” VINYL COATED GALVANIZED 
WIRE MESH FASTENED TO POSTS 
WITH GALVANIZED STAPLES AND 
SECURED WITH TRIM BOARDS

5/4 RANDOM WIDTH NATURALLY ROT RESISTANT 
DECKING: CEDAR, BLACK LOCUST, OR WHITE OAK  

CRIB STONES SET TO RAISE 
GRADE UP TO BRIDGE

DECKING SCREWS INSTALLED 2 PER STRINGER

UNDISTURBED SOIL

UNDISTURBED SOIL

2 1/4” GRK USED TO MOUNT BACKER 
BOARDS TO TRIM BOARDS

6/4 X 6 X 10 CEDAR, BLACK LOCUST OR WHITE 
OAK TOP CAP

1-1/2” CRUSHED STONE SET UNDER 
SILLS AS NEEDED  

UNIVERSALLY ACCESSIBLE BRIDGE WITH RAILING- 
PLAN AND ELEVATION VIEW

STABLE SURFACING INSTALLED FLUSH WITH 
END OF BRIDGE

5’ ON CENTER OF POSTS

10’

S6



10 DEGREE CUT ON TOP OF POSTS

2 X 4 VINYL COATED 
GALVANIZED WIRE MESH

STAGGERED JOINTS BETWEEN TOP 
CAP MID RAILS

THRULOCKS FASTEN POSTS 
TO RIM JOISTS

RIM JOISTS: 2 X 12 PT LAMINATED  WITH 2 
7/8“ HEADLOK SCREWS 
FIELD JOISTS: 2 X 12 PT  

1 X 4 VERTICAL TRIM 

5/4 HORIZONTAL TRIM 

5’ POST SPACING ON CENTER

6 X 6 OR 8 X 8 PT SILLS

5’ BETWEEN BLOCKING

JOISTS INSTALLED AT 16” ON 
CENTER OR LESS

JOISTS MOUNTED TO SILLS WITH 
HURRICANE CLIPS OR ANGLED 
STEEL

3” GRK SCREWS USED TO MOUNT TRIM 
BOARDS TO POSTS 

RAILING TOP CAP 
TO BE INSTALLED 
42” FROM DECKING

6”

4” GAP BETWEEN DECKING AND 
BOTTOM TRIM BOARD OR LESS

4” GRK SCREWS USED TO MOUNT 
TOP CAP TO POSTS

HEADERS AND ROT 
BOARDS MOUNTED TO 
JOISTS WITH TIMBERLOK 
SCREWS

4 X 4 PT PRESSURE POSTS 

UNIVERSALLY ACCESSIBLE BRIDGE WITH RAILING- 
FRAMING PLAN

5’ USABLE WIDTH

S7





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Energy and Environment 3
Gilmore Land Acquisition $729,290.92

David Gould

700,000

29,902.92

729,290.92

The Town has applied for a state LAND Grant in the amount of $348,000 and will be receiving
$100,000 from Mass Audubon and Wildlands Trust towards the acquisition.

The project would result in the acquisition of 20.8 acres of open space connecting the Beaver Dam
Conservation Area to Tidmarsh Sanctuary. It would improve water quality to Bartlett Brook, Bartlett
Pond and WHB by eliminating agricultural discharges and water withdrawals from Little Island Pond.

CPC





























































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Energy and Environment 4
Coastal Resilience Pilot Project 327,150

David Gould

An application to Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management is pending.

294,435 State grant amount requested

32,715 10% Town Match to Grant

the Town will partner with InnSure, a non-profit insurance innovation hub based out of Boston, MA, to design, develop, and implement an AI-driven Total Cost of Risk Simulator.

This pilot is specifically focused on 500 residential and commercial properties located from Boundary Lane to the mouth of Eel River. This area has been selected based on the density of development throughout the corridor and the risk of sea level rise/storm surge, extreme precipitation, and stormwate

■

■



 
 

MEMO 
To:   Derek Brindisi, Town Manager  

  Lynne Barrett, Finance Director  

 

From:  Sarah McCormack, Natural Resources and Sustainability Specialist, Department of 

Energy and Environment 

Re:   Capital Request – Coastal Resilience Pilot Project 

Date:        July 29, 2025 

Through his Coastal Resilience Pilot Project, the Town will partner with InnSure, a non-profit insurance 

innovation hub based out of Boston, MA, to design, develop, and implement an AI-driven Total Cost 

of Risk Simulator. This pilot is specifically focused on 500 residential and commercial properties 

located from Boundary Lane to the mouth of Eel River. This area has been selected based on the density 

of development throughout the corridor and the risk of sea level rise/storm surge, extreme precipitation, 

and stormwater/riverine flooding. 

This pilot project will demonstrate the simulator's capabilities in supporting economic development and 

coastal resilience planning by 1) incorporating insurability metrics into municipal planning and 

decision-making processes; and 2) assisting in the creation and implementation of a pilot program that 

provides home and small business focused resilience audits, with the goal of educating residents and 

businesses about flood risks and potential solutions to enhance both physical and financial resilience.  

This publicly available and user-friendly tool will estimate flood risk, economic impacts, and coverage 

gaps in specific locations. This model will be scalable and able to be implemented in other Plymouth 

neighborhoods and municipalities. Currently, 1,561 buildings, or 9% of all buildings in Plymouth, are 

vulnerable to a 100-year flooding event. Moreover, 81% of municipal owned critical facilities are 

located within a flood zone. Furthermore, data indicates a 24% increase in heavy rainfall events and 2.4 

inches of sea level rise by 2050. These coastal hazards will cause failure of infrastructure, negative 

impacts to utilities, and substantial disruptions to critical emergency services and economic activity. 

Unfortunately, the insurance industry has largely struggled to adapt – as climate-related risks have 

increased, so, too, have coverage premiums. Through this project, the Town aims to identify innovative, 

reliable, and affordable insurance options for residents.  

The Town applied for a two-year award from the Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Coastal Resilience 

Grant Program in the amount of $327,150. If awarded, the Town will be reimbursed $294,435. We are 

respectfully requesting the use of $32,715 (10% of project cost) from the Environmental Affairs 

Revolving Fund for match funds for this grant. 













o
o
o

o

o
o











Unit Quanity Unit Cost Total Unit Quanity Unit Cost Total

Hourly Rate X X X X X X X X

Task 1:  Audit Program Development Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total

Sub-tasks 1.1 - 1.6 Deliverables 52.6 $11,835.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $11,835.00 145.4 $32,715.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $32,715.00 $44,550.00

Total Task 1 Cost $11,835.00 $32,715.00 $44,550.00

Task 2: System Architecture Development

Sub-tasks 2.1 - 2.3 Deliverables 290 $65,250.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $65,250.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $65,250.00

Total Task 2 Cost $65,250.00 $0.00 $65,250.00

Task 3: Data Integration

Sub-tasks 3.1 - 3.3 Deliverables 256 $57,600.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $57,600.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $57,600.00

Total Task 3 Cost $57,600.00 $0.00 $57,600.00

Task 4: LLM Based Climate Risk Mode 

Development

Sub-tasks 4.1 - 4.3 Deliverables 223 $50,175.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $50,175.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,175.00

Total Task 4 Cost $50,175.00 $0.00 $50,175.00

Task 5: Pilot Implementation FY26

Sub-tasks 5.1 - 5.2 Deliverables 27 $6,075.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $6,075.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,075.00

Total Task 5 Cost $6,075.00 $0.00 $6,075.00

Task 6:  Co-Creation Process

Sub-task 6.1 - 6.4 Deliverables 96 $21,600.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $21,600.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21,600.00

Total Task 6 Cost $21,600.00 $0.00 $21,600.00

END OF FY26 (JUNE 30, 2026) TOTAL COSTS $212,535.00 $32,715.00 $245,250.00

Task 7: Documentation, Knowledge 

Transfer & Community Engagement
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total

Sub-task 7.1 - 7.4 Deliverables 104 $23,400.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $23,400.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $23,400.00

Total Task 7 Cost $23,400.00 $0.00 $23,400.00

Task 8: LLM Development & Pilot 

Implementation FY27

Sub-task 8.1 - 8.5 Deliverables 260 $58,500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $58,500.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,500.00

Total Task 8 Cost $58,500.00 $0.00 $58,500.00

END OF FY27 (JUNE 30, 2027) TOTAL COSTS $81,900.00

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS $294,435.00 $32,715.00 $327,150.00

FY26 Coastal Resilience Grant Budget Template

GRANT

Total Task (Grant)

IN-KIND/CASH MATCH

Total Task

(Match)
Total Task Cost

Project Team hours funded through grant Direct Costs Project team hours provided as in-kind match or paid through cash match Direct Costs 

Blended Rate Position/Title Position/Title Position/Title Blended Position/Title Position/Title Position/Title

$0.00 $0.00$0.00$225.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $225.00





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Energy and Environment 5
Great Herring Pond Water Quality Project $61,655

David Gould/Michael Cahill

50,655 State grant request

$11,000 Match to State Grant

■

■

N/A. Application pending with Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management in the amount of $50,655
with $11,000 in town match to the state funding for a total project cost of $61,655.

The project aims to reduce stormwater impacts to Great Herring Pond to improve water quality.



 
 

MEMO 
To:   Derek Brindisi, Town Manager  

  Lynne Barrett, Finance Director  

 

From:  Sarah McCormack, Natural Resources and Sustainability Specialist, Department of 

Energy and Environment 

Re:  Capital Request – Great Herring Pond Water Quality Improvement Project – Innovative 

Stormwater Filtration Pilot 

Date:        July 29, 2025 

Great Herring Pond (GHP) is impaired by nutrient pollution, organic matter accumulation, and episodic 

blooms of cyanobacteria. These impairments can be exacerbated by untreated stormwater discharges, 

which can deliver high loads of organic debris, nutrients, and emerging contaminants (PFAs) into the 

pond. The excess organic input contributes to eutrophication, promoting harmful algal blooms (HABs) 

that threaten critical diadromous fish habitat, recreational use, and public health. Despite prior watershed 

planning efforts, there remains a gap in cost-effective, scalable infrastructure to mitigate these nonpoint 

source inputs. This pilot project proposes deployment of modular, full-capture filtration systems at key 

catch basins to address the root causes of cyanobacterial proliferation and broader pollutant loading, 

directly advancing recommendations from the GHP Management Plan and diagnostic assessment.  

Within this project, Plymouth will partner with Kai Pono Solutions, a clean tech startup out of San 

Diego, CA, to pilot an innovative stormwater filtration device. This pilot aims to remove ≥ 50% of 

phosphorous, ≥ 80% of total suspended solids (TSS) and ≥ 20% of nitrogen consistently over the course 

of a year. DEE staff will collaborate with TMDL Solutions and the Coastal Systems Program at the 

School of Marine Science and Technology at the University of Massachusetts – Dartmouth to conduct 

baseline and post-installation monitoring. Through this robust monitoring program, the Town and Kai 

Pono staff will be able to quantify the efficacy of the device and evaluate installation at other high-

priority Plymouth catch basins. 

The Town applied for $61,655 in funding through the Coastal Zone Management (CZM) Coastal 

Habitat and Water Quality Grant Program. If awarded, the Town will be reimbursed $50,655 through 

this grant. We are respectfully requesting the use of $11,000 (18% of project cost) from the 

Environmental Affairs Revolving Fund for match funding.  



S a v i n g  o u r  w a t e r w a y s  o n e  s t o r m  d r a i n  a t

a  t i m e





STORMWATER FILTRATION DEVICE

Low footprint, flood proof, gravity fed and custom to site
specific contaminants. 
Fits directly in the curb and gutter line at the street level
Filters water in a patent pending sequence before
reaching the nearest storm drain inlet
Does not require a power source

ADAPTABLE

Perfect solution for new or existing construction.
Can be implemented at the infrastructure phase and left
in place during all phases of construction. 
Permanent solution when install is completed. 
Never blocks the existing storm drain and a car can be
parked over the entire system. 

STORMWATER FILTRATION DEVICE





SMALL SPATIAL FOOTPRINT

Requires 1.1 cubic yards of excavation
18" from finished grade to excavation subgrade



ASSISTED FLOW



Our shallow, low-impact design saves cities and contractors $80,000 per project compared to
deep excavation alternatives.

✅  80% LOWER RETROFIT COSTS

THE LEGO OF STORMWATER FILTRATION

1-day installation vs. competitors' 1-week+ processes, reducing labor costs.

✅  FASTER INSTALLATION, FASTER REVENUE

Meets all stormwater compliance requirements, including the California State Waterboard Trash
Provisions.

✅  REGULATORY COMPLIANCE WITHOUT THE HASSLE

Works with existing filtration systems, reducing additional infrastructure costs.

✅  SEAMLESS INTEGRATION

Unlike competitors, our system maintains efficient water flow under all conditions, preventing
citywide flooding risks. Equipped with overflow capabilities, it ensures uninterrupted performance
even in extreme weather.

✅  FLOOD PROOF DESIGN

Our system’s plug-and-play modular design gives engineers total flexibility to scale pre-treatment
coverage as needed. Whether it's a tight retrofit or a large-scale installation, our units snap
together seamlessly to fit where competitors can't.

✅  MODULAR & SCALABLE



TIGHT GRAIN FILTER



.35cfs1% GRADE

9% GRADE

19% GRADE

.35cfs

.35cfs

FLOW RATE CAPACITY



Multiple Applications

New or Existing Infrastructure

Compatible with any flow of water

Gravity Fed

ADAPTABLE

Puzzle Piece Basins

Site Specific Contaminant Filters

CUSTOM

CONFIGURATIONS





To

tal Suspended Solids (TSS)

Phosphorous 

44%

Diesel

97.5%THE DETAILS

1 person x 1 day x 1 install

Pilot: Makena, Maui
Removal Rate
99%

Motor Oil

97%

California State Waterboard
Trash Capture Certified

Mosquito Vector Association
Control Certified

Flow rates > .35 cfs1.1 cubic yards of excavation

Liquid  Mold Injected with pDCPD
(Osborne Industries) 
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4 5 6

21

Remove 9 feet of curb and
gutter material

Drop in Kai Pono SystemStart with existing curb and
gutter

Pour back concrete Place in grates Assembled System

INSTALLATION

REQUIRES ABSOLUTELY NO SMALL PARTS OR SCREWS. 
HARDWARE IS LIMITED FOR SIMPLE INSTALLATION



Basin 2:
access for visual
inspection and

treatment

Basin 1:
access for visual
inspection and

treatment

Basin 3:
access for visual inspection

and treatment once horizontal
mesh is removed*

Basin 3:
access for visual
inspection and

treatment

MAINTENANCE



Many devices are just
trash, or just pre
treatment. Our

device happens to
cover both, which
sets us apart and

categorizes us as a 2
in 1 device. Helping
meet regulation on

both ends.

We take a Mid
Impact approach, we

have high filtration
rates similar to the

“high impact”
devices, and low
costs and spatial

footprints similar to
the “low impact”

devices. 

Many consumers are
worried about
flooding and

clogging. This is a
common question

and we fully combat
it since our device

ASSISTS with
flooding and

monitors flows
through IOT.

TRASH & SEDIMENT
PRE TREATMENT MID IMPACT

FLOW
ASSISTANCE

COMPETITIVE ADVANTAGES



K A I  P O N O
( k y e - p o h - n o h )

r i g h t e o u s  o c e a n

@kaiponosolutions

kaiponosolutions.com

navy@kaiponosolutions.com

808-896-9392

MAHALO!
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Scope of Work  
 

Technical Support of the Town of Plymouth 
Stormwater Technology Assessment 

 
June 5, 2025 

 

Overview 

The Town of Plymouth is planning to evaluate a stormwater treatment technology and has asked 

TMDL Solutions to assist with the assessment.  The technology will be installed at the stormwater 

outlet at the end of Eagle Hill Drive.  Stormwater at this outlet was previously measured in 2015, 

as part of the Great Herring Pond/Little Herring Pond Management Plan1, and in 2019 to assess 

the impact of changes in the road.2  The Town has requested baseline and post-installation 

monitoring.  TMDL Solutions staff will complete the monitoring and review monitoring results in 

a summary technical memorandum in the following tasks:  

 

Task 1:  Baseline/Pre-Installation and Post-Installation Stormwater Monitoring 

TMDL Solutions staff will collect stormwater runoff flow measurements and samples from the 

outfall pipe at the end of Eagle Hill Drive during three storms prior to the installation of the 

treatment technology and during three storms after the installation of the treatment technology.  

Runoff samples will be collected using standard techniques, including “first flush” samples and 

samples during the course of the storm (3-5 samples/measurements per storm).  Runoff samples, 

including sufficient QA samples, will be assayed at the Coastal Systems Program at the School of 

Marine Science and Technology (CSP/SMAST), University of Massachusetts Dartmouth for a 

variety of constituents, including, at a minimum:  total phosphorus, ortho-phosphorus, total 

nitrogen, and total suspended solids (TSS). 

 

TASK 1 Cost:  $8,700 

    

Task 2:  Reporting   

TMDL Solutions staff will prepare a brief Technical Memorandum summarizing the monitoring 

results.  A draft Technical Memorandum will be submitted to Town staff by April 2026.  A Final 

Technical Memorandum will be submitted two weeks after receipt of comments on the draft 

Technical Memorandum.  No presentation is included.   

 

TASK 2 Cost:  $2,700    

 

TOTAL PROJECT COST (Tasks 1-2):  $11,400  

 
1 Eichner, E., B. Howes, and D. Schlezinger. 2022. Great Herring and Little Herring Ponds Management Plan and Diagnostic 

Assessment. Town of Plymouth, Massachusetts. TMDL Solutions LLC and Coastal Systems Program, School for Marine 
Science and Technology, University of Massachusetts Dartmouth. Centerville, MA and New Bedford, MA. 136 pp. 

2 TMDL Solutions Technical Memorandum.  February 4, 2020.  Eagle Hill 2019 Stormwater Monitoring Results.  From:  E. Eichner.  
To:  K. Tower, Town of Plymouth.  9 pp.   

Centerville, MA  02632 
Tel:  508-737-5991 



Project Tasks Task Description Deliverables Deliverable Due Date Total Grant Total Match Total Task

Task 1: Kai Pono System Package

Sub-task 1.1  - Makena filtration basin Procurement of Makena filtration basin Supply eight Makena retrofit basins for two
pilot sites (four basins per site); shipping

Dec-25 -$                                    8,000.00$                     8,000.00$                              
Sub-task 1.2 - Matala Filter Matting Procuement of Matala Filter Matting Deliver sixteen Matala mat inserts to enhance

sediment capture in each basin
Dec-25 -$                                    480.00$                        480.00$                                 

Sub-task 1.3 - SmartSponge Filters Procurement of SmartSponge Filters Provide sixteen SmartSponge hydrocarbon-
absorbing filter cartridges for basin outlet

Dec-25 -$                                    520.00$                        520.00$                                 
Total Task 1 Cost -$                                    9,000.00$                     9,000.00$                              

Task 2: Field Installation

Sub-task 2.1  - Moblization & Compliance SWPPP plan approved; traffic control in place; site mobilized/demobilized Project installation Jan-26 2,000.00$                     2,000.00$                              
Sub-task 2.2 - Earthwork & Disposal Excavation to design depth; concrete & soil hauled off with dump tickets Project installation Jan-26 1,500.00$                           -$                             1,500.00$                              
Sub-task 2.3 - Materials Concrete placed & cured; frames, grates, mats, pipes, fittings installed Project installation Jan-26 6,700.00$                           -$                             6,700.00$                              
Sub-task 2.4 - Equipment Costs Trucks, excavator, compressor, saws, small tools on-site with daily logs Project installation Jan-26 6,400.00$                           -$                             6,400.00$                              
Sub-task 2.5 - Labor Crew completes demo, form, pour/finish, cleanup on schedule Project installation Jan-26 11,700.00$                         -$                             11,700.00$                            
Sub-task 2.6 - 10% Contingency Budget reserve for unforeseen conditions Project installation Jan-26 2,830.00$                           -$                             2,830.00$                              
Total Task 2 Cost 29,130.00$                         2,000.00$                     31,130.00$                            

Task 3: Outreach, Engagement & Close-Out Roadmap

Sub-task 3.1  - Engagement Plan Support Town of Plymouth in developing an outreach & engagement
roadmap audiences methods timeline metrics providing template tools and technica Outreach & engagement roadmap— May-26 2,025.00$                           -$                             2,025.00$                              

Sub-task 3.2 - Community Meetings Provide technical support for Town-led kick-off and virtual meetings (slide control, screen
sharing live polling Q&A); capture sign in sheets photos recordings and real time Community meeting support May-26 900.00$                              -$                             900.00$                                 

Sub-task 3.3 - Event Materials Create and format presentation decks, flyers, boards, and surveys to support Town
presentations; ensure accessibility branding and digital archivin Event materials May-26 1,800.00$                           -$                             1,800.00$                              

Sub-task 3.4 - Consultation Offer ongoing consultation and coordination to resolve technical issues and keep the
engagement schedule on track Consultation services May-26 900.00$                              -$                             900.00$                                 

Sub-task 3.5  - Close-Out Report Prepare a comprehensive close-out report summarizing engagement activities, feedback
themes and next step recommendations for Town review and endorsemen Comprehensive close-out report May-26 4,500.00$                           -$                             4,500.00$                              

Total Task 3 Cost 10,125.00$                         -$                             10,125.00$                            

Task 4: Stormwater Monitoring
Sub-task 4.1 - Data Collection Stormwater runoff flow measurements and samples from the outfall pipe at the end of

Eagle Hill Drive during three storms prior to the installation of the treatment technology Water quality data Mar-26 8,700.00$                           -$                             8,700.00$                              
Sub-task 4.2 - Reporting Prepare a technical report summarizing the monitoring results Techincal Report Apr-26 2,700.00$                           -$                             2,700.00$                              
Total Task 4 Cost 11,400.00$                         -$                             11,400.00$                            

50,655.00$                          11,000.00$                    61,655.00$                             

50,655.00$                         11,000.00$                   61,655.00$                            

FY26 Coastal Habitat and Water Quality Grants Scope/Budget Template
Town of Plymouth - Great Herring Pond Water Quality Improvement Project

Directions: Please complete this table with your projects scope of work and budget as part of your Coastal Habitat and Water Quality Grants application. Use this as a template to fill in as much 
information as possible about your projects proposed tasks, timeline, deliverables, and budget by task. If you are applying for a two year project timeline, please separate your proposed tasks by 

fiscal year. You can add any additional information such as hourly rate, salary, estimate of probable costs, and/or direct costs in a new tab within this document or upload them in the Grant 
Management System online portal. 

END OF FY26 (JUNE 30, 2026) TOTAL

TOTAL PROJECT COSTS
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

DPW - Parks & Forestry 1
Training Green ADA Upgrades $744,000

Nick Faiella

$100,000 from the Visitor's Service Board

$607,860

$14,000
$122,000

Walkways are cracked & crumbled, and are beginning to be unsafe for walking and leisure activities. Upgrades would include ADA compliant

entries and walkways, MAAB compliant stairway entrances, LED lighting areas of the park and flagpole, and irrigation. The upgrades would keep the park safe for pedestrians, while preserving it's historic beauty.

■

■

CPC













































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 

FY26 ANNUAL FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:   WATER DIVISION  1 

Project Title and Description: Hydro Excavator 

Total  

Project Cost: $713,603.00 

 

Department/Division Head:  

 

Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   

 

 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 

available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 

operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 

Fiscal 

Year: Capital O & M 

Planning and Design 
 

  

FY23 
 

  

Labor and Materials 
 

  

FY24 
 

  

Administration 
 

  

FY25 
 

  

Land Acquisition 
 

  

FY26 
 

  

Equipment 
$648,730.00 

  

FY27 
 

  

Other 
 

 

Contingency 
$64,873.00 

 

Total Capital 
$713,603.00 

 

 

Possible sources and amounts of funding, if known: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

Project Justification and Objective: __We are requesting funding for a Hydro Excavator, a vital tool that will improve 

safety, efficiency, and cost-effectiveness in our daily operations, especially in the repair of water mains, service lines, 

and the critical task of lead line identification. 
 

For Capital Project Requests: 

Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the next 5 Year Plan Yes         No   

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   

 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment  

              

 

        

Attach additional information, estimates, or justification.  

Peter Gordon 

 



                                                                      

 
Priority 1: The Need for a Hydro Excavator for the Water Department 
 
We are requesting funding for a Hydro Excavator, a vital tool that will improve safety, efficiency, 
and cost-effectiveness in our daily operations, especially in the repair of water mains, service 
lines, and the critical task of lead line identification. 
 

• Enhanced Safety 
 
The Hydro Excavator uses high-pressure water and a vacuum system to safely excavate around 
underground utilities, minimizing the risk of damaging vital infrastructure like gas, water, sewer 
and electrical lines. Unlike traditional excavation methods, which involve heavy machinery and 
manual labor, Hydro Excavation offers a safer alternative by allowing for precise, controlled 
digging. This reduces the risk of utility strikes, worker injuries, and disruptions to surrounding 
areas, ensuring a safer environment for both workers and the public. 
 

• Increased Efficiency and Time Savings 
 
Hydro Excavation is significantly faster than traditional digging methods. It allows us to access 
and expose water mains, service lines, and other utilities with minimal disruption, which is 
especially important when responding to emergencies like water main breaks or performing 
routine maintenance. The ability to quickly expose pipes and begin repairs saves valuable time 
and allows for more work to be completed each day. For the Water Department, this means faster 
response times and less downtime, improving overall service delivery. 
 

• Cost Savings 
 
Faster excavation translates to reduced labor and machinery costs. Traditional excavation 
methods require more time, additional resources, and often lead to more damage to surrounding 
infrastructure, which in turn results in higher repair costs. Hydro Excavation minimizes these risks 
by enabling targeted, non-invasive digging. This leads to fewer repairs to disrupted surfaces, such 
as roads and sidewalks, ultimately saving the department money and reducing project timelines. 
 

• Precision for Water Main, Service Line Repairs, and Lead Line Identification 
 
Hydro Excavation is also an essential tool for our lead line identification efforts. It allows us to 
"pothole" with precision, safely exposing water service lines to determine whether they are made 
of lead. This is especially important as we work to replace aging infrastructure and eliminate lead 
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pipes. The precision and control of Hydro Excavation make it the ideal tool for this task, allowing 
us to quickly and accurately identify lead lines without unnecessary digging or disruption. 
 

• Conclusion 
 
The Hydro Excavator will greatly benefit the Water Department by improving safety, increasing 
efficiency, and reducing costs when repairing water mains, service lines, and identifying lead 
pipes. Its precision and speed are invaluable in both routine maintenance and critical projects like 
lead line identification. We strongly recommend funding for this equipment to enhance our 
operations and ensure faster, safer, and more cost-effective service for the community. 
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Presents a Proposal Summary 
  

of the 
  

 
  
  

 HXX  

  
Single Engine Hydro Excavation Machine with Positive Displacement Vacuum System Mounted on a 

Heavy-Duty Truck Chassis 
  

 For the  

Town of Plymouth 

 

June 17, 2025 
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PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 
  
· Hydro-Excavator - Roots 824-18" Hg. Blower, 12 Yard Debris 
  
STANDARD FEATURES 
  
· DigRight Technology 
· Cylindrical Designed Debris Body, 1/4" Ex-Ten Steel 
· Flat Style, 3/4 Rear Door w/ Replaceable Neoprene Seal 
· Hydraulic Rear Door Locking System 
· Hydraulic Rear Door Open/Close System 
· 8" Inspection Port w/ Ladder Access 
· Rear Door Support for Operator Safety 
· Double Acting Dump Hoist Cylinder 
· Dual Air Ports w/ Dual 10" Stainless Steel Float Balls 
· 1200 Gallon Insulated Polypropylene Water Tank 
· Water Tank Separate from Debris Tank 
· Water Tank Fill w/ 25' Water Hose and Connectors 
· Water Level Sight Gauge, Mark-V Electronic Low Water Warning System 
· 5 Year Warranty Against Leaks 
· Hydraulic Operated Tri-Plex Piston Water Pump 
· Water Pump On/Off Located on Wireless Control and Control Box 
· Variable Pressure and Flow Achieved by Electronic-Over-Hydraulic Controls @ Operators Station 
· ISO 46 Hydraulic Oil 
· Handgun Hose 3/8" x 75' w/ Operating Pressure of 3500 PSI 
· Ultra Quiet Inlet and Outlet Silencers Acoustically Matched to Blower 
· Direct Drive Omsi Transfer Case w/ Air Shift 
· Single Cyclonic Separator w/ 14" Clean Out Door 
· Microstrainer Final Filter w/ 3" Camloc Drain 
· 8" Vacuum Relief Located in the Inlet of Debris Tank. 
· Wireless Remote Control for boom w/Water Pump Control, Throttle, Vacuum Relief and E-Stop. - Hand-held 
· Control Panel Located Inside an Aluminum Box for Protection 
· 8" I.D Wire Reinforced Rubber Suction hose 
· Electric-Over-Hydraulic Boom 
· Hydraulically Powered Up/Down/Left/Right/Extend/Retract Boom 
· Boom Control Located at Control Panel and Hand Held Wireless Control 
· All Boom Inlet Hose and Tubing will be 8" Inside Diameter 
· 8" Vacuum Pipe Package with 8" Dig Tube 
· Water System Digging Wand Package 
· Alum. Hyd. Oil Tank w/ Sight Gauge 
· Entire Electrical System Moisture and Vapor Sealed 
· Tow Hooks Front and Rear 
· Mud Flaps 
· Electronic Back-Up Alarm 
· Fenders 
· Manual hand pump for boom hydraulic override 
· Grounding cable to tie debris body, sub frame, and chassis 
· Wireless Wrist Strap Emergency Stop w/ Dig Lance Tether 
· Toolbox, Driver Side Chassis Frame, 48w x 20h x 30d. 
· Factory Training and Start-Up 
· Camera System, Rear Only 
· 6" Rear Door Knife Valve w/ Camloc, 6:00 position 
· Hydraulic Tank Shutoff Valves 
· Rear Door Splash Shield 
· Remote Corded Pendant 
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· (2) single jet digging nozzles w/carbide inserts and (1) 3 jet digging nozzles with stainless steel inserts and flow straightener to be supplied 
· LED Lights, Clearance, Stop, Tail, Turn, Backup 
· (1) 50" x 30" x 30" Aluminum Toolbox Located Behind Cab for Water Pump and/or Hose Reel. 
· Toolbox, Passenger Side Subframe in lieu of Tool Tray, 104w x 24h x 22d 
  
ADDITIONAL FEATURES 
  
· Water System Rating is 20 GPM @ 3000 PSI 
· Wireless Remote Control for Body Functions - Hand-held 
· 7' Telescopic Boom,320 Deg. Rotation with Removable Turret Box 
· 8" Dig Tube Handle Assembly 
· Cyclone Drain Valve 
· Folding Pipe Rack, Curbside 
· Folding Pipe Rack, Streetside 
· Lube Manifold 
· Plastic Lube Chart 
· Debris Body Vibrator, Electric 
· Air Purge 
· Water Heater, 400,000 BTU's 
· Cold Weather Package 
· Glycol Heated and Foil-Backed Closed Cell Insulated Over Fender Toolbox 
· Glycol Heated and Foil-Backed Closed Cell Insulated Right-Hand Rear Toolbox 
· Cold Weather Recirculator 
· 300 CFM Air Compressor 
· 250 PSI and 110 PSI Dual Setting for Digging and Pneumatic Tools 
· 1" x 50' Air Hose on Manual Extend/Spring Retract Reel 
· Airspade 4000 Digging Lance w/ Application Specific Digging Nozzle 
· Rear Mounted, LED Beacon Light 
· Front Mounted, LED Beacon Light 
· Worklights (2), Boom 
· Work Zone Lighting, (8) LED Lights 
· Toolbox, Driver Side Chassis Frame, 58w x 48h x 30d, in lieu of STD. Frame Mount Pipe Storage 
· Toolbox, Passenger Side Behind Tandem, 18w x 48h x 24d 
· Toolbox, Driver Side Behind Tandem, 18w x 48h x 24d 
· Toolbox, Driver Side Subframe in lieu of Tool Tray, 104w x 24h x 22d 
· Module Paint, Dupont Imron Elite - Sanded Primer Base 
· Second Operator Station 

· Trash Pump – Rear Door 

· (1) 8" x 3' Aluminum Vacuum Tube 
· (1) 8" x 5' Aluminum Vacuum Tube 
· (1) 8" x 7'-6" Aluminum Vacuum Tube 
· (5) 8" Quick Clamp Assembly 
· (2) 6" Quick Clamp Assembly 
· (1) 8" Adjustable Air Adapter 
· (1) 8" to 6" Flanged Reducer 
· (1) 8" x 6" Flanged Transition 
· TruVac Manual, Partial Manual and USB Version - 1 
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Chassis: 2024 Western Star 47X SBA, Tandem Axle, 370 HP, Auto, 66,000 GVWR 
Module Paint Match Cab - No  
Module Paint Color - Grey  
Module Paint Color Code - 840976EX  
Cab Color - White  
Cab Color Code - L0006EY WHITE ELITE EY  
Door Stripe Color - None  
Chassis Year - 2024  
Chassis Make - WESTERN STAR   
Chassis Model - 47X 6X4 SBA   
Chassis Axle - Tandem  
 

  
Budget Price: $648,730.00  

 

 

 

Thank you for considering C.N. Wood Enviro, LLC for your equipment needs. 
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LIMITED WARRANTY 

Limited Warranty. Each TRUVAC machine manufactured by VACTOR MANUFACTURING (or, "the Company") is warranted against 

defects in material and workmanship for a period of 12 months, provided the machine is used in a normal and reasonable manner and in 

accordance with all operating, maintenance and safety instructions. In addition, certain machines and components of certain machines have 

extended warranties as set forth below. If sold to an end user, the applicable warranty period commences from the date of delivery to the 

end user. If used for rental purposes, the applicable warranty period commences from the date the machine is first made available for rental 

by the Company or its representative. This limited warranty may be enforced by any subsequent transferee during the warranty period. This 

limited warranty is the sole and exclusive warranty given by the Company. 

 STANDARD EXTENDED WARRANTIES (Total Warranty Duration) 
HXX and HXX2, Prodigy and Paradigm 10 years against stainless steel water tank leakage due to corrosion.  3 years 

against aluminum water tank leakage due to corrosion.  Nonmetallic water 

tanks are covered for 5 years against any factory defect in material or 

workmanship. 
HXX and HXX2, Prodigy and Paradigm 5 years against leakage of debris body, centrifugal compressor or fan housing 

due to rust-through 
Exclusive Remedy. Should any warranted product fail during the warranty period, the Company will cause to be repaired or replaced, as 

the Company may elect, any part or parts of such machine that the Company's examination discloses to be defective in material or factory 

workmanship. Repairs or replacements are to be made at the selling Company's authorized dealer's or distributor's location or at other 

locations approved by the Company. In lieu of repair or replacement, the Company may elect, at its sole discretion, to refund the purchase 

price of any product deemed defective. The foregoing remedies shall be the sole and exclusive remedies of any party making a valid 

warranty claim. 
This Limited Warranty shall not apply to (and the Company shall not be responsible for): 
1. Major components or trade accessories that have a separate warranty from their original manufacturer, such as, but not limited to, trucks

and truck chassis, engines, hydraulic pumps and motors, tires and batteries.

2. Normal adjustments and maintenance services.

3. Normal wear parts such as, but not limited to, oils, fluids, vacuum hose, light bulbs, fuses and gaskets.

4. Failures resulting from the machine being operated in a manner or for a purpose not recommended or not in accordance with operating,

maintenance or safety instructions provided by the Company.

5. Repairs, modifications or alterations without the express written consent of the Company, which in the Company's sole judgment, have

adversely affected the machine's stability, operation or reliability as originally designed and manufactured.

6. Items subject to misuse, negligence, accident or improper maintenance.

*NOTE* The use in the product of any part other than parts approved by the Company may invalidate this warranty. The Company

reserves the right to determine, in its sole discretion, if the use of non-approved parts operates to invalidate the warranty. Nothing

contained in this warranty shall make the Company liable for loss, injury, or damage of any kind to any person or entity resulting from any

defect or failure in the machine.

THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND TO THE EXTENT

PERMITTED, CONFERRED BY STATUTE, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF

MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR ANY WARRANTY AGAINST FAILURE OF ITS

ESSTENTIAL PURPOSE, ALL OF WHICH ARE DISCLAIMED.

This warranty is in lieu of all other obligations or liabilities, contractual and otherwise, on the part of the Company. For the avoidance of

doubt, the Company shall not be liable for any indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages, including, but not limited to, loss of

use or lost profits. The Company makes no representation that the machine has the capacity to perform any functions other than as

contained in the Company's written literature, catalogs or specifications accompanying delivery of the machine. No person or affiliated

company representative is authorized to alter the terms of this warranty, to give any other warranties or to assume any other liability on

behalf of the Company in connection with the sale, servicing or repair of any machine manufactured by the Company. Any legal action

based hereon must be commenced within eighteen (18) months of the event or facts giving rise to such action.

The Company reserves the right to make design changes or improvements in its products without imposing any obligation upon itself to

change or improve previously manufactured products.

VACTOR MANUFACTURING 
1621 S. Illinois Street 

Streator, IL 61364 
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Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Airport 1
Runway 6/24 Reconstruction 9,200,000

Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager

This project will be 90% funded by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) ($8,280,000),

5% funded by MassDOT Aeronautics ($460,000), and 5% funded by Airport Enterprise free cash ($460,000).

990,000
8,210,000

9,200,000 Airport's share is 5% or $460,000

The runway was last reconstructed in 1998 which makes this current runway almost 28 yrs old.

The current pavement condition index (PCI) for the runway is 53 out of 100. There are portions of the runway that have cracks ranging from 2 inches wide up to 4 inches wide (see the images below).

■

■



 

 

MEMO 
 

 

To:    Plymouth Selectboard  From: Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager  

RE:    Runway 6/24 Reconstruction  Date:        August 14, 2025  

 

Dear Selectboard Members, 

 

The Plymouth Airport Commission is requesting the support of the Selectboard with their Runway 6/24 

Reconstruction Project.  

 

Project 

 

This project would consist of removing the current asphalt and replacing it with new asphalt. The total 

length and width of the new asphalt would be 4350ft by 75ft. The runway was last reconstructed in 

1998 which makes this current runway almost 28 yrs old. The current pavement condition index (PCI) 

for the runway is 53 out of 100. There are portions of the runway that have cracks ranging from 2 

inches wide up to 4 inches wide (see the images below). MassDOT Aeronautics does have a crack 

sealing program that we take advantage of every 2-3 years but some of these imperfections are going to 

be too large to fill with crack seal soon. The project does not lengthen the runway. It is purely a 

reconstruction of the existing runway where no additional feet of pavement will be added.  

 

 

Funding:  

 

Like most of the airport’s projects this project will be 90% funded by the Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA), 5% funded by MassDOT Aeronautics, and 5% funded by Airport Enterprise 

free cash. The breakdown of that funding is below: 

 

FAA:  $8,280,000 

MassDOT: $460,000 

Airport:  $460,000 

Total  $9,200,000 

 

Thank you, 

 

Matthew Cardillo 

Airport Manager  
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An example of one of the 3-inch cracks that has been attempted to be crack filled 
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An example of a 4-inch crack that has also been crack sealed but is too large to correct the issue. 
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Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital
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Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Airport 2
Gate 3 Taxilane Replacement $870,000

Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager

This project will be 86% funded by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) though the Bipartisan Infrastructure

 Law Bill (BIL) funds that they airport received, 7% funded by MassDOT Aeronautics, and 7% funded by Airport Enterprise free cash

220,000
650,000

870,000 Airport's share is 7% or $59,000

This area currently has a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) of 1 on a scale from 0 to 100. This area of pavement has been repaired on multiple occasions,

but it is desperately in need of full replacement. The area has debris from the deterioration of the pavement that could become a liability for the Airport Commission if an aircraft was damaged.

■

■



 

 

MEMO 
 

 

To:    Plymouth Selectboard  From: Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager  

RE:    Gate 3 Taxilane Reconstruction  Date:        August 14, 2025  

 

Dear Selectboard Members, 

 

The Plymouth Airport Commission is requesting the support of the Selectboard with their Gate 3 

Taxilane Reconstruction Project 

 

Project 

 

The Taxilane Reconstruction Project will replace a paved area of approximately 50,000 square feet that 

aircraft use to taxi to and from their hangars. This area currently has a Pavement Condition Index (PCI) 

of 1 on a scale from 0 to 100. This area of pavement has been repaired on multiple occasions, but it is 

desperately in need of full replacement. The area has debris from the deterioration of the pavement that 

could become a liability for the Airport Commission if an aircraft was damaged. 

 

 

Funding:  

 

Like most of the airport’s projects this project will be 86% funded by the Federal Aviation 

Administration (FAA) though the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law Bill (BIL) funds that they airport 

received, 7% funded by MassDOT Aeronautics, and 7% funded by Airport Enterprise free cash. The 

breakdown of that funding is below: 

 

FAA:  $752,000 

MassDOT: $59,000 

Airport:  $59,000 

Total  $870,000 
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Figure 1: The approximate area that would be repaved. 
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 Figure 2: An example of the part of the area that needs to be replaced.  
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